

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NORFOLK COUNTY

NO. 12546

COMMONWEALTH

v.

NATHAN ERNESTO LUGO

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES,
YOUTH ADVOCACY DIVISION,
CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER OF MASSACHUSETTS,
THE HONORABLE GAIL GARINGER (RETIRED)
AND ROBERT KINSCHERFF, PhD.
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT**

ELIZABETH DOHERTY
BBO #549334
P.O. Box 9276
Fall River, MA 02720
(508) 672-3645
d4fr@msn.com

OCTOBER 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
• <i>Introduction</i>	7
• <i>The Trajectory of Juvenile Justice in Massachusetts</i>	13
• <i>Evolution of Massachusetts Sentencing Schemes for Juvenile Homicide Offenders</i>	17
I. Section 2 of G. L. c. 265, as applied to second degree juvenile homicide offenders, violates the Eighth Amendment to the US Constitution and article 26 of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights because mandatory sentencing precludes judicial consideration of youth and its attendant characteristics and is contrary to evolved standards of decency regarding treatment of children under criminal law.	24
• <i>Sentencing second degree juvenile homicide offenders to a mandatory life sentence violates the Eighth Amendment, as explained by Miller.</i>	24
• <i>In light of evolved standards of decency, mandatory sentencing of second degree juvenile homicide offenders without judicial consideration of youth status is cruel punishment and violates article 26.</i>	32

II.	Regardless of the constitutionality of mandatory sentencing under G. L. c. 265, § 2, as applied to second degree juvenile homicide offenders, an individualized sentencing hearing to consider a juvenile's youthful attributes, circumstances and diminished culpability is constitutionally required for juveniles convicted of murder.	40
	• <i>An individualized hearing is constitutionally required for all juvenile homicide offenders.</i>	40
	• <i>An individualized sentencing hearing is required to provide second degree juvenile homicide offenders with a meaningful opportunity for release on parole.</i>	44
	CONCLUSION	47
	BRIEF CERTIFICATION	48
	ADDENDUM	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<ul style="list-style-type: none">• <i>Supreme Court cases</i>	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	12, n.7, 13, 31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	11, n.5, 14, 28, 31
<ul style="list-style-type: none">• <i>Massachusetts cases</i>	
<i>A Juvenile v. Commonwealth</i> , 370 Mass. 272 (1976)	14, 15, n.10
<i>Commonwealth v. A Juvenile</i> , 363 Mass. 640 (1961)	14-15
<i>Commonwealth v. Baez</i> , 480 Mass. 328 (2018)	31, n.18
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 466 Mass. 676 (2013)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Clint C.</i> , 430 Mass. 219 (1999)	16 & n.11
<i>Commonwealth v. Doane</i> , 428 Mass. 631 (1999)	18, n.12
<i>Commonwealth v. Hanson H.</i> , 464 Mass. 807 (2013)	16-17
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 479 Mass. 1 (2018)	32, 34, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Lutskov</i> , 480 Mass. 575 (2018)	13, 40, 41

<i>Commonwealth v. Matthews</i> , 406 Mass. 380 (1990)	17,18
<i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> , 471 Mass. 51 (2015)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez I</i> , 477 Mass. 677 (2017)	41,42
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez II</i> , 480 Mass. 562 (2018)	13,41
<i>Commonwealth v. Walczak</i> , 463 Mass. 808 (2012)	15 & n.9,16,17
<i>Deal v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 475 Mass. 307 (2016)	47
<i>Diatchenko I v. District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</i> , 466 Mass. 655 (2013)	passim
<i>Diatchenko II v. District Attorney for the Suffolk District</i> , 471 Mass. 12 (2015)	45,47
<i>District Attorney for Suffolk Dist. v. Watson</i> , 381 Mass. 648 (1980)	33 & n.19
<i>Good v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 417 Mass. 3295 (1993)	32
<i>Libby v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 385 Mass. 421 (1982)	32,33
<i>Sharris v. Commonwealth</i> , 480 Mass. 586 (2018)	24,n.16
• <i>Other cases</i>	
<i>Horsley v. State</i> , 160 So.3d 393 (Florida 2015)	35
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 391 P.3d 409 (Wash. 2017)	35

<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 NW 2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	35
<i>State v. Smiley</i> , 478 SW 3d 411 (Mo. 2016)	35
<u><i>Constitutional provisions</i></u>	
United States Constitution Eighth Amendment	passim
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights Article 26	passim
<u><i>Statutes and legislative amendments</i></u>	
G. L. c. 94G, § 7	34,n.20
G. L. c. 119, § 61	15
G. L. c. 119, § 72B	passim
G. L. c. 127, § 133A	passim
G. L. c. 128A, §§ 9,10	34,n.20
G. L. c. 138 § 34A	34,n.20
G. L. c. 149, § 56-105	34,n.20
G. L. c. 207, §7	34,n.20
G. L. c. 265, § 2	passim
G. L. c. 279, § 24	passim
St. 2018 c. 157	34,n.20
St. 2014, c. 189, § 2	21,22,23
St. 2014, c. 189, § 3	21
St. 2014, c. 189, § 5	20,21
St. 2014, c. 189, § 6	20,21
St. 2013, c. 84, §§ 24, 24A	22,23 & n.15

St. 2012, c. 192, §§ 37-39	20
St. 2012, c. 192, §§ 45, 46	20,22,n.14
St. 1996, c. 200, § 14	18,n.12,19
St. 1996, c. 200, §§ 13, 39	18,n.12

Other authorities

Barnert ES, Dudovitz R, et al., *How Does Incarcerating Young People Affect Their Adult Health Outcomes?*
<http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/139/2/e20162624.full.pdf> 39

Donna Bishop & Charles Frazier, *Consequences of Transfer, in The Changing Borders of Juvenile Justice: Transfer of Adolescents to the Criminal Court* (2000 ed.) 38

Jennifer S. Breen & John R. Mills, *Mandating Discretion: Juvenile Sentencing Schemes After Miller v. Alabama*, *American Criminal Law Review* 52 (2) 292 (2015)
[http://www.americancriminallawreview.com/files/7014/2686/4766/MANDATING_DISCRETION-JUVENILE_SENTENCING_SCHEMES_AFTER_MILLER_V. ALABAMA.pdf](http://www.americancriminallawreview.com/files/7014/2686/4766/MANDATING_DISCRETION-JUVENILE_SENTENCING_SCHEMES_AFTER_MILLER_V._ALABAMA.pdf) passim

State Trends: Legislative Victories from 2005 to 2010 Removing Youth from the Adult System
<http://www.campaignforyouthjustice.org/images/national-reports/statetrendslegislativevictories.pdf> 35,n.21

Campaign for Youth Justice, *The Consequences Aren't Minor: The Impact of Trying Youth as Adults and Strategies for Reform* (2007)
http://www.campaignforyouthjustice.org/images/national-reports/consequencesarentminor/JPI014-Consequences_exec.pdf 38

Cara Drinan, *The Miller Revolution*, 101 Iowa L. Rev. 1787 (2016).
<https://ilr.law.uiowa.edu/assets/Uploads/ILR-101-5-Drinan.pdf> 25,28

Alex Dutton, *The Next Frontier of Juvenile Sentencing Reform: Enforcing Miller's Individualized Sentencing Requirement Beyond the JLWOP Context*, 23 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 173 (2013-14) 28,43

<http://www.fairsentencingofyouth.org/wp-content/uploads/Righting-Wrongs-.pdf> 35,n.21

E. Greene, L. Duke & W. D. Woody (2017): "Stereotypes influence beliefs about transfer and sentencing of juvenile offenders", *Psychology, Crime & Law*, https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Edie_Greene/publication/317370543_Stereotypes_Influence_Beliefs_about_Transfer_and_Sentencing_of_Juvenile_Offenders/links/5a258887a6fdcc8e866b931d/Stereotypes-Influence-Beliefs-about-Transfer-and-Sentencing-of-Juvenileh 37

T. Grisso & A. Kavanaugh, "Prospects for Developmental Evidence in Juvenile Sentencing Based on *Miller v. Alabama*", 22 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 235 (2016) <https://www.apa.org/pubs/journals/features/law-law0000090.pdf> 45-46

Martin Guggenheim, *Graham v. Florida & A Juvenile's Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing*, 47 HARV. C.R.-C.L.L. REV. 457 (2012) <http://harvardcrcl.org/wp-content/uploads/2009/06/Guggenheim.pdf> 26

Lindsey Krause, *One Size Does Not Fit All: The Need for a Complete Abolition of Mandatory Minimum Sentences for Juveniles In Response to Roper, Graham & Miller*, 33 Law and Inequity 481 (2015) <https://scholarship.law.umn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?referer=https://scholar.google.com/&httpsredir=1&article=1217&context=lawineq> passim

R.L. Ireland, *Juvenile Law* (2d ed. 2006) 14-15,n.9

Jessica Lahey, *The Steep Cost of Keeping Juveniles in Adult Prisons*, *The Atlantic*, Jan. 8. 2016 <https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2016/01/the-cost-of-keeping-juveniles-in-adult-prisons/423201/> 38

- K. Larson, F. DiCataldo & R. Kinscherff, *Miller v. Alabama: Implications for the Forensic Mental Health Assessment at the Intersection for Social Science and the Law*, 39 New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 319 (2013)
